REVISOR CM/HR 20-7393 02/21/20

This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

1.1

1.19

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

NINETY-FIRST SESSION

н. **F.** No. 4329

Authored by Pierson and Sauke
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Education Finance Division 03/11/2020

| 1.2 1.3 1.4 | relating to education; adjusting appropriations to the Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester; amending Laws 2019, First Special Session chapter 11, article 2, section 33, subdivision 12. |
|-------------------|---|
| 1.5 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: |
| 1.6 | Section 1. Laws 2019, First Special Session chapter 11, article 2, section 33, subdivision |
| 1.7 | 12, is amended to read: |
| 1.8 | Subd. 12. Museums and education centers. (a) For grants to museums and education |
| 1.9 | centers: |
| 1.10 | \$ 460,000 2020 |
| 1.11 | \$ 460,000 2021 |
| 1.12 | (b) \$319,000 each in fiscal year 2020 and \$269,000 in fiscal year 2021 is for the |
| 1.13 | Minnesota Children's Museum. Of the amount in this paragraph, \$50,000 each in fiscal year |
| 1.14 | 2020 only is for the Minnesota Children's Museum, of Rochester. |
| 1.15 | (c) \$50,000 in fiscal year 2021 only is for the Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester. |
| 1.16 | (e) (d) \$50,000 each year is for the Duluth Children's Museum. |
| 1.17 | (d) (e) \$41,000 each year is for the Minnesota Academy of Science. |
| 1.18 | (e) (f) \$50,000 each year is for the Headwaters Science Center. |

(f) (g) Any balance in the first year does not cancel but is available in the second year.

Section 1. 1